
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

23 May 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7 Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

Ray Best 
Dilip Patel 

Vacant 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman) 
Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 

Bryan Vincent 

Jane Keane 

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcements. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

7 December 2023 and 25 January 2024 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 LAND NORTH OF FEN LANE, NORTH OCKENDON (Pages 15 - 44) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 
 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

 Head of Committee and Election 
Services 

 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

7 December 2023 (7.00  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Dilip Patel and +Philippa Crowder 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Reg Whitney (Vice-
Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
Also present at the meeting were Councillor Chris Wilkins, Councillor Oscar Ford and 
Councillor Judith Holt.  

 
There were 13 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ray Best (Councillor Philippa Crowder 
substituted). 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. Councillor Jane Keane stated that 
she was a member of the Romford Civic Society. 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 28 September 2023 were agreed as a true 
record of the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  

 
33 W0073.23 - RAINHAM LODGE FARM, BERWICK POND ROAD, 

UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Stephen Daw a chartered 
surveyor and Simon Treacy Planning Director on the phased Mineral 
Extraction/Inert Infilling Proposal with Restoration to a Mixture of Nature 
Conservation and Agricultural Afteruses (Rainham Lodge Farm) with 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 
2023 

 

 

 

continued Stockpiling and Processing of Mineral, Concrete Batching and 
Aggregate Bagging (Rainham Quarry); Associated Highway Improvements 
on behalf of Brett Group Limited. 
 
As set out in the committee rules, the Developer was given 20 minutes to 
speak. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the following considerations were 
summarised as follows: 
 

 Further details as to why the equipment at Rainham Quarry is not 

being moved. 

 Expressed concern about the safety along the road and the potential 

for conflict between HGV
[...]


 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

25 January 2024 (7.01  - 9.06 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder and Philippa Crowder 
(substituting for Dilip Patel) 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Bryan Vincent and 
Paul Middleton (substituting for Reg Whitney) 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dilip Patel (Philippa Crowder 
substituting) and Reg Whitney (Paul Middleton substituting).  
 

37 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 
2023 and it was noted that minute 35 concerning P2071.22 – The Seedbed 
Centre, Unit E5, Davidson Way, Romford was not accurate and did not 
make reference to the two form Primary School. It was agreed that an 
amended minute on this matter would be presented at the next meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
The minutes were otherwise agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 
2024 

 

 

 

39 W0152.23 - CHIPPENHAM ROAD  
 
The Committee was advised that 138 flats were proposed in a Council-led 
development. There would be 117 affordable flats as well as 21 units for 
care leavers. The church at the location would be remaining on the site. 
 
The scheme had been progressed with officers and a quality review panel 
was now in place. The development would have 100% affordable housing 
with 10% wheelchair provision. Accessible units in the buildings would be 
accessed from Chippenham Road and parking would be available around 
the perimeter o
[...]
 that 
the development should link in with the proposed redevelopment of the 
shopping centre in Harold Hill. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the presentation by the developer and 
raised the following matters for consideration as the proposal moved 
forward: 
 

 The lack of architectural merit in the proposals although it was noted 
that the designs were still at an early stage.  

Page 10



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 
2024 

 

 

 

 Concern from some Members that there were not enough parking 
spaces in the development. It was noted that a car club would be 
provided and that Harold Wood station could be reached by bus in 10 
minutes. The developer therefore felt that there would be adequate 
parking provision. A transport assessment would be undertaken as 
part of the planning application. A parking management plan would 
also be included. Cycle parking would also be provided in line with 
the London Policy.  

 Concern that delivery vehicles would have to park in the street rather 
than on site as would refuse collection vehicles. 

 The provision of electric vehicle charging points should be at least in 
accordance with the London Plan. Officers also advised that there 
would be dedicated parking spaces for electric vehicles. Members 
also felt that consideration should be given to parking facilities for 
vehicles from utility companies etc. 

 That more large, family homes should be provided. The developer 
responded that more 3-bedroom homes as well as two 4-bedroom 
homes had now been added and that adding further larger homes 
would reduce the overall number of units available. Members 
continued to feel however that the pressure in the local area for 
larger homes should be addressed by the development.  

 That effective on-site supervision of occupants of the units for young 
people should be available. More detail should be provided of the 
design of the supported units.  

 Reassurance was needed that the district heating scheme would not 
be cost prohibitive although the planning consultant confirmed that 
the scheme was in line with national policy. 

 
Any further comments were requested to be sent to planning officers within 
the next week.  
 
 

40 P0070.23 - VEOLIA LTD - COLDHARBOUR LANE  
 
A report before the Committee summarised an application relating to a site 
of 2.4 hectares with access from Coldharbour Lane. The site currently 
comprised two recycling facilities and an uplift to the buildings of 
approximately 3,500 m2 was proposed. The number of parking spaces 
proposed had now been reduced so there would be a low physical impact of 
the development. 
 
Officers confirmed that there were no concerns over noise or air quality and 
that the proposal was considered acceptable for environmental issues. An 
ecology consultant had recommended some conditions that would increase 
biodiversity at the site. Parking management and travel plans would be 
drawn up for the site.  
 
The site was in a zone 3 risk area for flooding but officers did not feel there 
were any major concerns re this. No additional flood measures were 

Page 11



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 
2024 

 

 

 

planned but the Environment Agency had recommended some appropriate 
conditions.  
 
The site would operate 24 hours per day and there would be 20 extra HGV 
movements per day plus an extra 40 on site. The vehicles would not 
however be going past residential areas.  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
as well as an extra condition that the agreement of an additional Head of 
Terms re cycle access improvements be delegated to officers. 
 
The vote in favour of granting planning permission was carried unanimously, 
7 votes to 0.  
 
  
 

41 P1358.22 - RAINHAM MARSHES, SILT LAGOONS, COLDHARBOUR 
LANE  
 
The report before the Committee sought permission to redevelop 8.5 ha of 
an area of partially filled salt lagoons to the south of the A13. The area was 
currently used for the storage of materials and plant, with access from 
Coldharbour Lane.  
 
The application was for the extraction of waste and proposed a washing and 
screening plant by the lagoons, a crushing plant and materials storage. An 
ecological survey of the site had been completed by the applicant.  
 
106 neighbours and businesses had been consulted but no representations 
had been received. The development site had already been approved for 
waste processing and materials would be delivered by either road or river. 
Some 750k tonnes of waste would be delivered to the site per year.  
 
Visual impact had been assessed for a planned future recreation site in the 
area but it was felt there would be little visual impact from the development. 
The nearest residential properties were more than 1 km away. The 
application had been reviewed by the Environment Agency, RSPB and the 
Council’s ecological consultant and it was felt that this would lead to a better 
habitat in the area in the long run. 
 
A transport assessment had been completed in support of the application. 
Transport for London (TfL) had raised concerns over the local transport 
network and had recommended restricting the number of HGV movements 
at the site. Staff parking of six spaces was considered adequate but, given 
TfL’s recommendation to improve the local cycle network, around £45k 
would be sought to improve local cycle connections. 
 

Page 12



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 
2024 

 

 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions and s. 106 amendment 
set out in the report.  
 
The vote in favour of granting planning permission was carried unanimously, 
7 votes to 0.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
 

23 May 2024 
 

Location: Land north of Fen Lane, North Ockendon 

  

Ward: Upminster 

 

Description: Data Centre Campus and associated 

development 

 

 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Members will recall that an initial developer presentation by the project sponsor, 

Digital Reef London Ltd (Digital Reef), was made to Strategic Planning 
Committee (SPC) on 20th April 2023 to introduce the proposal. Within the 
report, it was stated that the exact planning vehicle or process to bring the 
proposal forward had not been decided. A number of ‘considerations’/questions 
were raised at that meeting by Members, responses to those are contained in 
the appended document from Digital Reef. 

 
1.2 A second briefing was made to SPC on 8th June 2023 to explain the three 

routes through which this proposal could be considered and to advise that a 
decision had been reached by officers to explore the proposal through the lens 
of a Local Development Order (LDO). The briefing explained a LDO and set out 
the process for making a LDO. The report clarified that this is not to say that a 
LDO will be made, because that decision can only be reached at the end of a 
detailed process which fully considers all of the material planning issues. 
Rather, the decision which has been taken results in efforts now being 
channelled into a particular process.  

 
1.3 A third report was presented to SPC on the 28th September 2023, which 

provided an update by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) on channelling efforts 
into the LDO process.  In summary, this provided an update on the 
Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) process, the appointment of specialist 
advisers and the seeking of a project manager, and the production of a 
Statement of Reasons to support the planning case for a LDO.  On informal 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



consultation, the report outlined that the conclusion had been reached that is 
that it is more appropriate to concentrate efforts on analysis and document 
production ahead of any formal consultation rather than consult prematurely, 
with limited information, on an informal basis. This also would mean that SPC 
would have more detail available at the point at which the decision to begin 
formal consultation is sought.  

 
1.4 SPC Members attended a site visit on 25th March 2024, accompanied by 

officers from the LPA.  Members raised a number of questions during the visit, 
the responses to those questions are within the appended document from 
Digital Reef. 

 
1.5 The purpose of this report is to update SPC on -  

 

 the proposed development and any updates from the last presentation to the 
Committee in April 2023 (presentation being provided by the Development 
‘Sponsor’ Digital Reef, and appended document providing details of the 
development) 

 recap on the Committee the LDO process, and update on progress on taking 
that forward 

 the progress on the Environmental Impact Assessment 

 outline the suite of documents that SPC can expect to receive in the report 
package at such point officers seek SPC approval to formally consult on the 
LDO (a presentation on this and the above will be provided by officers) 

 answer any clarifications to questions and considerations raised by SPC at the 
meeting on 20th April 2023 and the site visit on 25th March 2024 

 set out next steps  

 it is not the purpose of this report to provide a detailed planning assessment of 
the proposal and provide any recommendations, this would be done at such 
point that officers seek SPC approval to consult on the LDO 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS  
 
2.1  To recap, details of the site and its surroundings are set out below, and the 

most recent description of the proposals. 
 

Site and Surroundings  

 The site is located to the eastern side of the Borough, beyond the M25 and 

adjoins the boundary with Thurrock. It is approximately 215.6 hectares in area 

consisting mainly of open farmland.  

 The site is located to the north of Fen Lane and east of Ockendon Road and 

Clay Tye Road. It is mainly surrounded by similar open farmland, although 

opposite Fen Lane is Top Meadow Golf Course and there are sporadic 

residential/commercial uses including a care home and sewerage treatment 

works close to the site. Approximately 450m north to the closest part of the site 

is the Warley Electricity Substation/Grid Supply Point, adjacent to that to the 

west is a battery storage facility. 

Page 16



 The site is in an area designated as Green Belt. Other on-site designations on 

parts of the site include Mineral Safeguarding (to the west of the site), Flood 

Zones (2, 3a and 3b in the east of the site), Site of Importance for Nature 

Conservation, Archaeological Priority Zones, Countryside Conservation Area, 

Thames Chase Community Forest, and Land Suitable for Small and Medium 

Wind Energy Developments 

 A public footpath with a public right of way runs through the site, as do a high 

pressure gas pipeline and electricity pylons 

 The North Ockendon Conservation Area and associated listed buildings are to 

the west of the site. 

Proposal  

The proposal is for a data centre campus comprising a number of buildings 

containing information technology infrastructure, supporting infrastructure and 

energy plant, heated indoor horticultural buildings, an ecology park and a visitors’ 

centre. The proposal description set out in the EIA Scoping Report is as follows –  

 Maximum developable area floorspace of 400,000 m2 (Gross External Area, 

GEA) (with a minimum committed delivery of 279,400 sq.m (GEA)) 

 Up to a maximum of 340,000 m2 of data centre floorspace (GEA) (with a 

minimum committed delivery of 250,000 sq.m GEA) and associated external 

plant and security; 

 Up to a maximum of 60,000 m2 (with a minimum committed delivery of 26,000 

m2) GEA of indoor floorspace for heated horticulture facilities; 

 Green energy initiatives comprising: 

o up to a maximum of 6,000 m2 of hydrogen fuel cell energy generation 

[...]
approve the final making of the LDO.  

 
3.6 It is important to re-iterate that this report does not propose that a LDO be made 

for the proposed development on this site. As reported previously, that decision 
can only be reached at the end of a detailed process which fully considers all 
of the material planning issues, and is subject to approval by Strategic Planning 
Committee as set out above.  A summary of the progress on taking forward the 
LDO process is set out below. 

 
4. UPDATE ON PROGRESS  
 
4.1  Significant progress has been made in taking forward the LDO process as 

follows. 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)  
 

4.2  In June 2023, screening and scoping requests were submitted to the LPA on 
behalf of Digital Reef on the basis of whether a planning application, if 
submitted for the development, would need an EIA (reference numbers 
Z0003.23 and Z0002.23 respectively)  

 
4.3  In August 2023 the LPA responded to the request for a screening opinion by 

issuing an opinion that the proposed development would constitute EIA 
development in light of the likely possible impacts which the development would 
have on environmental resources in the locality and on a wider scale, mitigation 
of which should be set out in an Environmental Statement (the product of the 
EIA process) accompanying any planning application.  The LPA also consulted 
statutory consultees on the scope of the potential content of an Environment 
Statement, with the aim of adopting a scoping opinion. 

 
4.4  The LPA has since considered that both screening and scoping opinions for the 

Local Development Order need to be produced by the LPA itself and not the 
promoter.  As such, the LPA has re-screened the proposed development, and 
re-scoped the potential content of the ES, and consulted statutory consultees 
in March and April 2024.  The scoping opinion request from Digital Reef was 
withdrawn in February. The LPA has considered the consultation responses to 
the scoping report and at the time of writing is preparing to re-issue both 
screening and scoping opinions.    

 
4.5 The baseline evidence base for the EIA is in place, and technical impact 

assessments are underway covering those elements set out in the scoping 

Page 19



opinion, including ecology, archaeology and cultural heritage, socio-economic 
impacts, noise, air quality, transport and accessibility, ground contamination, 
water resources and flood risk, climate change, soil and agriculture, and 
landscape and visual impacts. 

  
Appointment of Project Manager 

 
4.5 As set out in the previous report to Committee, the LPA reported that it had 

commissioned planning consultants (Adams Hendry) and EIA consultants 
(Ramboll) to support it on the project, and would be seeking a project 
manager/case officer to take forward the LDO.  This has been achieved and 
the project manager has been in post since late November 2023.  

 
 Production of Key Documents for the LDO 
 
4.6 Alongside the EIA, work is in progress on a number of key documents that form 

part of the suite of documents to enable the making of a LDO for the site, and 
which will form part of the report package to SPC at such point that officers 
seek the Committee’s approval to consult.  A significant amount of the evidence 
base behind the LDO documents is being produced by Digital Reef, which 
officers review and scrutinise.  The LPA will be producing significant evidence 
base itself.  Using this combined evidence base, the LPA will be progressing 
those documents needed to take forward the LDO. 

 
4.7 The key documents in progress are as follows; 
 
 Planning Case 
 

 Statement of Reasons - setting out the planning assessment, and the ‘planning 

balance’, particularly with regard to the impact on the Green Belt and 

consideration of ‘Very Special Circumstances’ for development in the Green 

Belt.  This document is important in supporting the making of a LDO, and as 

such officers will need t
[...]
h or the area of 

the development site 

5.4 The LPA will need to consider consultation responses and decide if they should 

lead to any changes to the LDO, the EIA and supporting documents.  A 

consultation report will be prepared and submitted alongside any report seeking 

SPC’s approval to adopt the LDO. 

5.5 Digital Reef commenced an engagement process with the local community on 

the proposed development in early May in the same way a developer would at 

pre-application stage. 

6.0 Next Steps 

6.1 The LPA will continue to progress the completion of evidence base documents 

and the production of the key documents set out above.  If officers consider that 

there is a planning case to be made for the development, particularly in relation 

to development in the Green Belt and whether any harm caused could be 

outweighed by the benefits of the development, and that any significant impacts 

have been identified and can be mitigated for the most part, it will revert back 

to SPC seeking approval to consult on the LDO later in 2024.   

7.0 CONCLUSION 

7.1 This report seeks to update Members on the current development proposal for 

the site, work undertaken since the last briefing in September 2023 and in 

progress, to outline the suite of documents the Committee can expect at such 

point that officers seek approval to consult on the LDO, and to answer previous 

questions raised on the development proposal. 

7.2 The Committee is asked to note the content of this report. 

Page 22



East Havering Data Centre 
Campus 

LBH Members Briefing May 2024

Digital Reef Project Update 

EHDCC

P
age 23



EHDCC

32

0.0 Executive Summary 

The Digital Reef team are delighted to have the opportunity to 
present a project update to Members of the London Borough 
of Havering Strategic Planning Committee (SPC). 
 

0.1 Contents 

1.0 - Project Progress Update 

2.0 - Project Summary 

2.1 - Detailed Project Description & Key     
Metrics 

2.2 - Indicative Masterplan

 2.2.1 - Landscape Design 

 2.2.2 - Site Access and Connectivity 

 2.2.3 - Site Land Use 

 2.2.4 - Building Heights

2.3 - Indicative Building Typology Drawings

 2.3.1 - Data Centre Buildings

 2.3.2 - Battery Storage & Fuel Cells 

 2.3.3 - Electrical Substation & Energy Centre 

 2.3.4 - Horticulture & Discovery Centre 

2.4 - The Masterplan Vision 

3.0 - Project Programme 

4.0 - Project Q&A

EHDCC

Concept visual 

Digital Reef are excited by the progress the East Havering Data 
Centre Campus project has made over the last 6 months. 

The project will see the delivery of a uniquely sustainable 
Data Centre Campus that delivers significant benefits for its 
community for generations to come and is a project we can all 
be extremely proud of. 

“ “

P
age 24



54

EHDCC

1.0 Project Progress Update 

Over the last 12 months The Digital Reef team have continued to work closely  providing 
information to the London Borough of Havering (LBH) Local Planning Authority (LPA) team as 
they progress the required documentation for the Local Development Order (LDO) process. 

The LBH LPA team have appointed consultants to support it through the LDO process 
and are working on key project work-streams including drafting the LDO, submitting the 
Environmental Impact Assessment screening and scoping documentation, and progressing the 
information required for formal consultation. Digital Reef and our wider team have continued 
to support both through providing evidence to support the evolution of a LDO documents, 
and the environment impact assessment process providing input data, design information and 
technical support.

The Digital Reef team have also appointed Martha Grekos KC as a key member of the project 
team who is on hand to assist the project team with any legal queries that arise as the project 
document being collated by all parties to ensure all legal points are being addressed promptly 
and that all potential legal challenges have been considered. 

Since we last presented to Members the details of the proposals for the site have been 
progressed and a full update is provided below along with responses to a number of queries 
raised by Members over the last 12 months, both at the SPC meeting in April 2023, and the SPC 
site visit in March 2024 attended by SPC Members and Officers.

The Digital Reef team have commenced a community Engagement programme to ensure our 
near neighbours and key local stakeholders are informed about our proposals.
The Digital Reef Team look forward to continuing to work closely with LBH officers to support 
the LPA in its consideration of the planning case for the development, and progression towards 
approval to consult on the LDO currently scheduled for summer 2024 and ultimately the 
consent which we hope will be in place during the Autumn 2024. 

Aerial Site Concept visual 

EHDCC

2022
November 

Project 
presented to 

Cabinet 

2023 Q2/3 
LPA appoint 

LPA appoint EIA 
consultants late 

summer 23

2019 
Digital Reef 

first approached 
LBH re the 

project

2023
April 

Developers 
Presentation to 

Members at 
SPC 

2024
May

Developers 
Presentation to 

Members  

Digital Reef 
Team 

Project 
Development 

and Due 
Diligence 
process 

completed. 

Digital Reef 
& LBH Team 

worked closely 
together to 

determine the 
appropriate 

next steps for 
the project, 

including the 
appropriate 

planning route. 

2019

2020

2024

Digital Reef 
& LBH Team 
continue to 
work closely 
to produce 

the evidence 
& information 

required by the 
LDO process. 

P
age 25



EHDCC

76

EHDCC

Aerial Site Concept visual 

2.0 Project Summary

The East Havering Data Centre Campus project provides a unique opportunity to create 
a sustainable Data Centre Campus of the future that contributes positively to its local 
community, delivers the infrastructure for a number of on and off-site renewable energy 
project and creates significant numbers of jobs both locally and nationally. 

Th
[...]
r the site across 
the year?

Ramboll have advised that the EIA does not consider the 
temperature of the emissions as it is considered unlikely 
that the proposed development would generate significant 
environmental effects in this regard, and the understanding 
is that warm/hot air emissions would be unlikely impact 
ambient air temperatures within and around the site. 

Q -  Has the site been extracted previously? And are there 
minerals on site?

The site is located adjacent to a minerals safeguarding area, 
and as such Digital Reef arranged a consultant to carry our 
intrusive surveys across the site. During this process the 
samples taken from the site showed no evidence of any 
minerals of note and as such the technical reports concluded 
the site had not been extracted and that there are no minerals 
required for extraction on the site. 

Q -  How bio-diverse is the agricultural land at present – how 
would that compare to the development?  Do the farmers 
have obligations at present to meet bio-diversity standards/
targets?

A full response to this question is being prepared currently as 
part of the EIA work being undertaken by Ramboll. 

Digital Reef understand that 25ha of the land is best and 
most versatile agricultural land but this will be clarified in the 
Ramboll EIA work once issued.  

As Digital Reef understand it the agricultural land is low 
grade intensively farmed land with no specific biodiversity 
requirements.  The proposed ecology park will achieve 
significantly more carbon sequestration and vastly increased 
biodiversity. 

P
age 43



Concept visual 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	240125 minutes
	Minutes


	5 LAND NORTH OF FEN LANE, NORTH OCKENDON
	EHDC May SPC Presentation - Digital Reef




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
23 May 2024 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best and Dilip Patel 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Reg Whitney (Vice-
Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 

Councillors Philippa Crowder, John Crowder, Graham Williamson, Christine 
Smith, John Wood and Matt Stanton were also present. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of 7 December 2023 and 25 January 2024 
were agreed as a true record the Chair was authorised to sign them.  
 
 

3 LAND NORTH OF FEN LANE, NORTH OCKENDON  
 
The Committee received an update on the proposal for a data centre 
campus comprising a number of buildings containing information technology 
infrastructure and energy plant, heated indoor horticultural buildings, an 
ecology park and a visitors’ centre. 
 
The purpose of the presentation was to update Members on -  

 

 the proposed development and any updates from the last 
presentation 

 to receive a presentation being provided by the Development 
‘Sponsor’ Digital Reef and appended document providing details of 
the development) 



Strategic Planning Committee, 23 May 
2024 

 

 

 

 recap on the Committee the Local Development Order (LDO) 
process, and update on progress on taking that forward 

 the progress on the Environmental Impact Assessment 

 outline the suite of documents that members of the committee can 
expect to receive in the report package at such a point that officers 
seek approval to formally consult on the LDO 

 answer any clarifications to questions and considerations raised by 
members following previous meetings and the site visit on 25th 
March 2024 

 set out next steps  

 it is not the purpose of the report to provide a detailed planning 
assessment of the proposal and provide any recommendations, this 
would be done at such point that officers seek approval to consult on 
the LDO 

 

The Committee noted the report and the presentation by the development 
sponsor (Eleanor Alexander and Piers Slater) and raised the following for 
consideration as the proposal moved forward: 
 

 Are there any local workforce training plans 

 what opportunity are available for local companies and businesses to 

work with Digital Reef  

 Question if the buildings were being constructed to specification with 

potential occupiers 

 What level Contract 

 Qualification of height of the building on the site 

 Level of harm arising, building on green belt 

 Observation and assurance on security that will be in place 

 Nature of ownership, will Digital Reef remain as landlord 

 What will be the power consumption on the site 

 Is it net carbon during construction stage 

 There was a keenness to understand vertical agricultural farming, 

potential for a site visit 

 Spare land in the red line, why is not being used  

 Is LDO to right route to proceed 

 Balance between data security and food security 

 Better information on how much land will be lost 

 How does stacking work in terms of fuel cells  

 Any other source of backup power source 

 How can it be ensured that clean energy is used, is it conditioned 

 Option to reclaim waste heat 

 How that individual occupiers will link up with power supply 

 Once building is occupied, will business rate come forth 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 23 May 
2024 

 

 

 

Members were informed that any further comments and questions be sent 
to planning officers within the next week. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


